
Marion County
Board of Adjustment

Meeting Agenda

Growth Services Building - 
Training Room

Monday, January 5, 2026 2:00 PM

Call to Order and Roll Call

Invocation and Pledge of Allegiance

Explanation of Procedure for Hearing Variance Requests

1. Acknowledgment of Proof of Publication, Mailing and Posting of Notice

2. Consider the following Variance Requests

2.1. 251001V - Joseph & Ellen Metivier, Request a Variance to Reduce the 
(Front) Setback From 25’ to 10’ for an Existing Attached Pole Barn Style 
Carport, in a Single-Family Dwelling (R-1) Zone, on Parcel Account Number 
3495-165-102, Site Address 13310 SW 51st Lane, Ocala, FL 34481

2.2. 251002V - Johnny Busciglio & Rebecca Rosin to Reduce the Front 
(Lakeside) Setback From 75’ to 30’ for a New Single-Family Dwelling and 
Inground Swimming Pool, in a Single-Family Dwelling (R-1) Zone, on Parcel 
Account Number 49007-001-00, Site Address 12640 SE 141st Avenue 
Road, Ocklawaha, FL 32179

3. Other Business

4. Consider the Minutes of Previous Meeting

4.1. December 1, 2025

Adjourn
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Marion County

Board of Adjustment

Agenda Item

File No.: 2025-21610 Agenda Date: 1/5/2026 Agenda No.: 2.1.

SUBJECT:
251001V - Joseph & Ellen Metivier, Request a Variance to Reduce the (Front) Setback
From 25’ to 10’ for an Existing Attached Pole Barn Style Carport, in a Single-Family Dwelling
(R-1) Zone, on Parcel Account Number 3495-165-102, Site Address 13310 SW 51st Lane,
Ocala, FL 34481

DESCRIPTION/BACKGROUND:
This is a variance request filed by the applicant Joseph Metivier, from the Land Development
Code (LDC) Section 4.2.10 E, attached structures to the home are required to meet the Single
-Family Residential (SFR) setbacks. The Land Development Code states that in R-1 zoning,
the SFR setbacks are 25’ from the front property line, 25’ from the rear property line, and 8’
from both side property lines. The applicant is requesting to have a front setback reduction
from the required 25’ to 10’ for an existing detached pole barn-style carport. The carport was
built without a permit. At the request of the board the owners are proposing to add a walkway
to make it an attached carport and will need a setback reduction from 25’ to 10’.
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Marion County 
Board of County Commissioners 
—————————————————————————— 
Growth Services 
 
2710 E. Silver Springs Blvd.  
Ocala, FL 34470 
Phone: 352-438-2600 
Fax: 352-438-2601 

 
 

ZONING SECTION STAFF REPORT  
January 5, 2025 

 BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT PUBLIC HEARING 
 

Case Number 251001V 

CDP-AR  33033 

Type of Case Variance to reduce front setback from 25’ to 10’ for an 
existing pole barn-style carport. 

Owner Joseph and Ellen Metivier 

Applicant Joseph Metivier 

Street Address 13310 SW 51st LN, Ocala 

Parcel Number 3495-165-102 

Property Size 1.16 acres 

Future Land Use Rural Land (RL) 

Zoning Classification Single Family Dwelling (R-1) 

Overlay Zone/Scenic Area Secondary Springs Protection Overlay Zone (SPOZ), 
Farmland Preservation  

Project Planner Cristina Franco, Zoning Technician I 

Related Case(s) Open Code Case 986287- Carport and electric for gate 
and garage door without the applicable permits. 
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 Case No. 251001V 
 Page 2 of 8 
 
 
I. ITEM SUMMARY  
 

This is a variance request filed by the applicant Joseph Metivier, from the Land 
Development Code (LDC) Section 4.2.10 E, attached structures to the home are required 
to meet the Single-Family Residential (SFR) setbacks. The Land Development Code 
states that in R-1 zoning, the SFR setbacks are 25’ from the front property line, 25’ from 
the rear property line, and 8’ from both side property lines. The applicant is requesting to 
have a front setback reduction from the required 25’ to 10’ for an existing detached pole 
barn-style carport. The carport was built without a permit. At the request of the board the 
owners are proposing to add a walkway to make it an attached carport and will need a 
setback reduction from 25’ to 10’. 
 

FIGURE 1 
GENERAL LOCATION MAP 

 

II. PUBLIC NOTICE 
 
Notice of public hearing was mailed to (11) property owners within 300 feet of the subject 
property on December 19, 2025.  A public notice sign was posted on the subject property 
on December 12, 2025 (Figure 2), and notice of the public hearing was published in the 
Star-Banner on December 22, 2025. Evidence of the public notice requirements is on file 
with the Department and is incorporated herein by reference.   
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III. PROPERTY CHARACTERISTICS  
 
The subject 1.16-acre lot is located within the recorded subdivision, Rolling Hills Unit 5.   
The property has a Rural Land Future Land Use Map Series (FLUMS) designation with 
an R-1 Zoning Classification. LDC Section 4.2.10.E provides the determined setbacks to 
be a minimum 25’ front setback, a minimum 25’ rear setback, and a minimum 8’ sides 
setback. 
 
The 1.16-acre subject property is displayed as Lot 2 E 1/2, Block 165, Plat Book L Page 
077 in Rolling Hills Unit 5. The property has 305’ depth with 165’ width.  
 

Figure 2 

 
Metivier property 

 
 
IV. REQUEST STATEMENT  

 
This application requests a variance from LDC Section 4.2.10.E. for the front setback from 
the required 25’ to 10’ for an existing accessory barn-style carport. Consistent with LDC 
Section 2.9.3.B., on August 26, 2025, a site visit was conducted by Growth Services 
Department staff, and measurements and photographs were taken.  
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Figure 4 
Site Plan 

 

 

Detached Carport cited 
under this application 
request. 
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Proposed covered walkway 
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ANALYSIS  

 
 
LDC Section 2.9.4.E provides the Board of Adjustment shall not grant a variance unless 
the petition demonstrates compliance with six (6) criteria.  The six (6) criteria and the 
staff’s analysis of compliance with those criteria are provided below. 
 
1. Special conditions and circumstances exist which are peculiar to the land, 

structure, or building involved and which do not apply to other lands, structures, or 
buildings with the same zoning classification and land use area.  
 
Analysis: Applicant requests a reduction of 25’ to 10’ from a front-line setback in 
an R-1 (single-family dwelling) zoning classification for the placement of a pole 
barn-style carport. An existing fence, hedges, an electric light pole, and trees 
prohibit placement anywhere else. Posts are set in concrete approximately 3 feet 
deep.  
 
Staff inspected the property to show that this is an accessory structure in the front 
of the home and if permits would have been applied for, it would have been 
rejected for being an accessory structure in front of the home. Accessory structures 
are allowed on R-1 zoning on the side or rear of the property only. 
 

2. The special conditions and circumstances do not result from the actions of the 
applicant. 
 
Analysis: The applicant states that the existing driveway, fence, hedges, electric 
light pole, and trees on the property were considered prior to considering the 
placement of the carport. 
 
Staff finds that if he had pulled the applicable permits, it would not have been 
approved by zoning, it is not attached, and does not meet the setback 
requirements, and is also an accessory in front of the home. And if the carport was 
attached to the home, it would need to meet the front setback requirement of 25’ 
from the property line.  

 
3. Literal interpretation of the provisions of applicable regulations would deprive the 

applicant of rights commonly enjoyed by other properties with the same zoning 
classification and land use area under the terms of said regulations and would 
work unnecessary and undue hardship on the applicant.  
 
Analysis: Applicant states that the granting of this variance would not be irregular 
to the surrounding neighborhood. This is not and will not adversely affect any 
property owners. 
 
Staff finds that if the applicable permits were pulled, it would not have been 
approved by zoning, it is not attached, and does not meet the setback 
requirements, and is also an accessory in front of the home. The applicant would 
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have enough space to meet requirements if attached to the home. There is also 
enough space to meet setbacks on the sides and the rear of the home. 

4. The variance, if granted, is the minimum variance that will allow the reasonable 
use of the land, building, or structure. 
 
Analysis: The applicant states that a reduction of the 25’ to 10’ from the property 
front line was the minimum needed to place the carport in its present location. 
 
Staff finds that per the site plan provided, there is enough space on the side and 
rear of the property for an accessory structure, and would have enough space in 
the front of the property if the carport were attached to the home to meet the 25’ 
front setback requirement for an attached carport. If homeowners had pulled the 
necessary permits, zoning would have denied them for the current location and 
also for not being attached to the house, as accessory structures are not allowed 
in front of an R-1 zoning classification. 
 

5. Granting the variance requested will not confer on the applicant any special 
privilege that is denied by these regulations to other lands, buildings, or structures 
in the same zoning classification and land use area.  
 
Analysis: True. 
 
Staff finds that granting any variance is a privilege; the structure would not have 
met the Land development code as an accessory building in the front of the home 
in the R-1 zoning, which is not permitted and would not have been approved. No 
other homeowners in the area are allowed to encroach on the front setback. 
 

6. The granting of the variance will not be injurious to the neighborhood or otherwise 
detrimental to the public welfare.   

 
Analysis: True. 
 
Staff finds that if variance is granted, it would not be injurious to the neighborhood. 
 

 
V. LIST OF ATTACHMENTS 
 
A. Application – Variance filed by Joseph Metivier, July 1, 2025 
B. Site Plan 
C. Marion County Property Appraiser Property Record Card 
D. 300’ Mailing Radius Map 
E. Area Map of Zoning Classifications 
F. Warranty Deed 
G.       Photos 
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Attachment A 11
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Attachment B
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Attachment C
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Attachment D
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Attachment E
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Attachment F
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Facing south west looking North of the property 

 

Facing south west looking North of the property 

 

Attachment G
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Facing South looking at the North of the property 
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Facing southeast looking at the front of the property 

 

Picture of the mailbox of the property 
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Posting done on 8/26/25 
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Marion County

Board of Adjustment

Agenda Item

File No.: 2025-21612 Agenda Date: 1/5/2026 Agenda No.: 2.2.

SUBJECT:
251002V - Johnny Busciglio & Rebecca Rosin to Reduce the Front (Lakeside) Setback From
75’ to 30’ for a New Single-Family Dwelling and Inground Swimming Pool, in a Single-Family
Dwelling (R-1) Zone, on Parcel Account Number 49007-001-00, Site Address 12640 SE 141
st Avenue Road, Ocklawaha, FL 32179

DESCRIPTION/BACKGROUND:
Michael Alan Homes, on behalf of property owner Rebecca Rosin & Johnny Busciglio, filed a request
for a variance from the Land Development Code (LDC) Section 5.2.4.A and 5.2.4.G(4) ESOZ
Development Standards, to allow for an SFR, and an inground swimming pool and deck. The
property is zoned Single-Family Residential R-1 and within the ESOZ area. Waterfront properties in
the ESOZ area consider the front yard as the waterfront side and allow for a pool with a deck in this
area as stated in Sec. 5.2.4.G(3) of the LDC.
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Marion County 
Board of County Commissioners 
—————————————————————————— 
Growth Services 
 
2710 E. Silver Springs Blvd.  
Ocala, FL 34470 
Phone: 352-438-2600 
Fax: 352-438-2601 

 
 

ZONING SECTION STAFF REPORT    
BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT PUBLIC HEARING 

 

Case Number 251002V 

CDP-AR  33007 

Type of Case 
Variance to allow for a reduced Environmentally Sensitive 
Overlay Zone (ESOZ) waterfront setback from 75’ to 30’ for 
the Construction of a single-family residence (SFR) and 
inground pool. 

Owner Rebecca Rosin and Johnny Busciglio 

Applicant Michael Alan Homes 

Street Address 12640 SE 141st Avenue Road, Ocklawaha, FL 

Parcel Number 49007-001-00 

Property Size ±.84 acres 

Future Land Use Medium Residential (MR) 

Zoning Classification Single Family Dwelling (R-1) 

Overlay Zone/Scenic Area Environmentally Sensitive Overlay Zone (ESOZ), Secondary 
Springs Protection Zone (SSPZ) 

Project Planner Clint Barkley, Zoning Technician  

Related Case(s) 960201V – Variance granted for reduction from 75’ to 50’ for 
a single-family residence in an ESOZ area. 

 
 
 
 

26



 Case No. 251002V  
 Rebecca Rosin & Johnny Busciglio 
 Page 2 of 8 
  
 
I. ITEM SUMMARY 

 
Michael Alan Homes, on behalf of property owner Rebecca Rosin & Johnny Busciglio, 
filed a request for a variance from the Land Development Code (LDC) Section 5.2.4.A 
and 5.2.4.G(4) ESOZ Development Standards, to allow for an SFR, and an inground 
swimming pool and deck. The property is zoned Single-Family Residential R-1 and within 
the ESOZ area.  Waterfront properties in the ESOZ area consider the front yard as the 
waterfront side and allow for a pool with a deck in this area as stated in Sec. 5.2.4.G(3) 
of the LDC.  

 
FIGURE 1 

General Location Map 
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 Case No. 251002V  
 Rebecca Rosin & Johnny Busciglio 
 Page 3 of 8 
  
 
II. PUBLIC NOTICE 

Notice of the public hearing was mailed to eight (13) property owners within 300 feet of 
the subject property on September 19, 2025.  A public notice sign was posted on the 
subject property on August 25, 2025 (see Attachment I).  Notice of the public hearing was 
published in the Star Banner on September 22nd, 2025.  Evidence of the public notice 
requirements is on file with the Growth Services Department and is incorporated herein 
by reference.  We have received no letters in opposition.    
 

III. PROPERTY CHARACTERISTICS 

The subject 0.84-acre property is located within the Medium Residential, Single-Family 
Dwelling (R-1) Zoning Classification. The subject property is located in the Southeastern 
portion of Marion County and is a lot in the Weir Park subdivision established on June 1, 
1885.  LDC Section 4.2.9.(A) provides the intent of the Single-Family Dwelling (R-1) 
Zoning Classification is to provide areas for medium-density residential development.   
 
The aerial and site plan show the property (See Figures 1, 2, & 3).  The site plan has the 
property dimensions and shows the location of the proposed structures on the property.  
(See Figure 3). The subject lot fronts on Lake Weir, and the subject site is required to 
meet ESOZ setbacks of 75’ from the southern safe upland line unless a variance for 
reduction is granted.  
 

         Figure 2 
Aerial 

 

 
 

Figure 3 
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 Case No. 251002V  
 Rebecca Rosin & Johnny Busciglio 
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Owners sketch (Site Plan) 
 

 

 

IV. REQUEST STATEMENT  
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 Case No. 251002V  
 Rebecca Rosin & Johnny Busciglio 
 Page 5 of 8 
  
 

 
The applicant requests a reduction of the waterfront ESOZ setback from 75’ to 30’ for an 
SFR and inground pool. At the November 3rd, 2025, hearing, an alternate site plan was 
provided by the applicant indicating that the home and pool could be placed on the 
property without the need of a variance. The site plan attached below shows that the 
minimum 75’ setback can be met.  
 

Figure 4 
Alternate Site Plane 
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 Case No. 251002V  
 Rebecca Rosin & Johnny Busciglio 
 Page 6 of 8 
  
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
V. ANALYSIS  

 
LDC Section 2.9.2.E provides that the Board of Adjustment shall not grant a variance 
unless the petition demonstrates compliance with six (6) criteria.  Marion County Staff 
analysis of compliance with the six (6) criteria is provided below. 
 
1. Special conditions and circumstances exist which are peculiar to the land, structure 

or building involved and which are not applicable to other lands, structures or 
buildings with the same zoning classification and land use area.  
 
Analysis: The applicant states that we are requesting a 45’ variance to make the 
setback 30’ to the proposed house and swimming pool from the ordinary high-
water line, as opposed to the 75’ setback currently assessed. Additionally, a 
detached garage and a detached workshop will be constructed on the property. 
 
Staff finds: The Weir Park subdivision was platted in 1885. Current LDC 
requirements for properties located in an ESOZ area were established in 2013. A 
setback of 30’ to the proposed pool with deck and 50’ for SFR from the ordinary 
high-water line is not necessary. The owner could move the proposed house and 
pool to meet the current setbacks of 75’ from the ordinary high-water line.   

 
2. The special conditions and circumstances do not result from the actions of the 

applicant. 

Analysis: The applicant states the irregular shape of the subject lot width, style, 
and egress point onto the property makes it difficult to build the proposed 
structures and meet the minimum setback requirements for the well, septic, and 
potentially incur undue cost in construction for relocating power lines, well, and 
septic on the property. 
 
Staff finds: A variance is required when zoning requirements cannot be met. Per 
the survey, all proposed structures, if moved or reconfigured, can at least meet 
the 75’ ESOZ setback. 
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 Case No. 251002V  
 Rebecca Rosin & Johnny Busciglio 
 Page 7 of 8 
  
 

 
 
 
 

 
3. Literal interpretation of the provisions of applicable regulations would deprive the 

applicant of rights commonly enjoyed by other properties with the same zoning 
classification and land use area under the terms of said regulations and would 
cause unnecessary and undue hardship on the applicant.  
 
Analysis: The applicant states that homes adjacent to and within the immediate 
vicinity have been built on similar irregular parcels and have been granted similar 
requests that have been allowed for the efficient and complete use of their 
properties. Without this variance approval, the design and installation of the 
proposed structures, include the well and septic systems, would be drastically 
impacted, and the full use of the property by the owner would be greatly 
diminished. This home if not approved, would not conform to the surrounding 
homes and like properties, potentially reducing the home’s value and restricting 
the full use of the property by the owner. 
 
Staff finds: A variance was similarly requested in 1996 for the neighboring 
property to the west. Variance 960201V was granted for a 25’ ESOZ setback 
reduction to 50’, and prior to current code. The home to the east was constructed 
in 1928. Variances are granted on a case by case basis and the applicant has 
provided evidence that the minimum required 75’ setback can be met.  
 

4. The variance, if granted, is the minimum variance that will allow the reasonable 
use of the land, building, or structure. 
 
Analysis: The applicant states Yes, a new home and pool would be constructed 
under the current building codes, and would properly provide for the use of the 
land as provided for under the Marion County Land Development Code.  

                  
Staff finds: The requested variance is not the minimum required; as per the survey 
attached, the structure could be moved to meet the 75’ ESOZ setback.  

 
5. Granting the variance requested will not confer on the applicant any special 

privilege that is denied by these regulations to other lands, buildings, or structures 
in the same zoning classification and land use area.  

 
Analysis: The applicant states that it is understood that this variance, if approved, 
would apply solely to Marion County Parcel ID #49007-001-00. 
 
Staff finds: That granting the variance would confer to the applicant a special 
privilege because they have shown the setbacks can be met and no hardship has 
been provided.   
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 Case No. 251002V  
 Rebecca Rosin & Johnny Busciglio 
 Page 8 of 8 
  
 

 
 

6. The granting of the variance will not be injurious to the neighborhood or otherwise 
detrimental to the public welfare.   

 
Analysis: The applicant states that this home will be a similar distance from the 
lake as the nearby homes. 
 
Staff finds: If the variance is granted, it would not be injurious to the neighborhood 
as long as the applicant pulls the correct permits and gets them approved. Also, 
the applicant has a berm depicted on the survey to catch any stormwater runoff, 
not allowing it to go into the body of water. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
VI.  LIST OF ATTACHMENTS  
 
A. Deed 
B. Sign posting 
C. Survey 
D. Property Card 
E. Aerial provided by owner 
F. Vicinity Map Mailer 
G. Application 
H. Photos 
I. Floor Plan 
J. New sign posting 
K. Information from applicant 
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Attachment A 35



Attachment A 36



Attachment B
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Attachment B
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Attachment C 39



Attachment D 40



Attachment D 41



Attachment E 42



Public Notification for: VARIANCE

Marion County Growth Services Pl
  
anning & Zoning (352) 438-2675 251002V 

Public Hearing: 
Board of 

Adjustment 
10/06/2025 @ 2:00 P.M. 

Public Hearing Location: 
Growth Services Training Room 

2710 East Silver Springs 
Boulevard Ocala, FL 34470 

Owner(s): Johnny Busciglio & Rebecca Rosin 

Agent(s): Michael Alan Homes 

Property 
Location: 

12640 SE 141st Avenue Rd, 
Ocklawaha, FL 32179 

Parcel(s): 49007-001-00   Acreage: ± 0.84 

Zone(s): R-1, Single-Family Dwelling
Request Description: 

Request a Variance in accordance with Section 2.9 of the Marion County Land Development 
Code, to reduce the (Front lakeside) setback from 75’ to 30’ for a new Single-Family 

Dwelling, and an inground swimming pool in a Single-Family Dwelling 
 (R-1) zone. 

You are receiving this notification because you own property 
That is located within 300’ of the subject parcel(s). 

If you have any questions, please call (352) 438-2675 
All provided GIS data is to be considered a generalized spatial representation, which is subject to revisions. The feature boundaries are not to be used to establish legal boundaries. For specific visual 
information, contact the appropriate county department or agency. The information is provided in a visual representation only and is not intended to be used as a legal or official representation of legal 

boundaries. 

Attachment F
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Attachment G 44
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Address on fence next to gate.

Attachment H
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Looking south at lake from gate.

Attachment H
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Looking north from gate.

Attachment H
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Looking north from seawall.

Attachment H
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Looking north at seawall from waters edge.

Attachment H
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Looking west from east property line at seawall. Water to the left.

Attachment H
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Eastside property line marker.

Attachment H
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Looking north from seawall down westside property line.

Attachment H
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Looking south at lake from west and southside property marker.

Attachment H
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Looking north from seawall and eastside property line.

Attachment H
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Looking north down westside property line.

Attachment H
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Looking north down westside property line from south property marker.
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Looking east at exsiting well.
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Looking east at gate and power lines crossing parcel.
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Looking south at lake from northeast property line.
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Looking south at lake from center north property line.
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Looking south down westside property line from northwest property line.
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Looking southeast from northwest property line.

Attachment H
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Looking southeast from center west property line.
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Looking east at gate from center west property line.
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Looking south at lake from center west property line.
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Looking south at lake from center of property.
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Looking west from center of property.
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Looking north from center of property.
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Closeup of sign posting.
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Sign posting with address and parcel number.
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Attachment I
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Attachment I 74



Attachment I 75



Attachment J

76



Attachment J
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Variance Request Letter Rebecca Rosin & 
Johnny Busciglio 
12640 SE 141st Avenue Road 

Weirsdale, FL 32195 

Date Submitted:12/1/25 

To: Marion County Planning & Zoning Division 

2710 E. Silver Springs Blvd. 

Ocala, FL 34470 

 

Variance Request to Reduce ESOZ Setback – Parcel 
49007-001-00 
To the Marion County Board of Adjustment: 

We respectfully submit this letter in support of our request for a variance to reduce the 
Environmentally Sensitive Overlay Zone (ESOZ) setback for our property located at 12640 SE 
141st Avenue Road on Lake Weir. 

This letter references the accompanying documentation and images labeled Image 1 through 
Image 12, which illustrate the physical characteristics, elevation details, historical development 
footprint, location of neighboring homes, and the environmental conditions of our lot along with a 
letter from Abshire Engineering. 

I. Physical Characteristics of the Property 
(Supported by Images 1–9) 

Our property contains no wetlands, no native shoreline vegetation, and no undisturbed natural 
buffer. Instead, the shoreline consists of: 

●​ A white sand beach (Image 4)​
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●​ A stabilized seawall (Images 4 & 5)​
 

●​ Previously disturbed uplands beyond the seawall, where the historic home once stood 
(Images 6 & 7)​
 

The certified survey elevation map (Image 3) and corresponding site photographs (Images 4–8) 
show: 

●​ Higher elevation (61 ft) where the original home sat (Images 6 & 7)​
 

●​ Sloping land that drops to 60 ft and then 59 ft as you move inland (Images 4 & 5)​
 

●​ The seawall and beach area sitting between 53–56 ft (Images 4 & 5)​
 

These images demonstrate that the land closest to the lake is not environmentally sensitive but 
is instead previously modified, elevated, stable ground. 

 

II. Hardships Created by Enforcing the 
75-Foot Setback 
(Supported by Images 1, 2, 3, 8, 9, and 10) 

 

1. Removal of a 36-inch Heritage Live Oak 
(Shown in Images 1, 2, and 10) 

The 75-ft setback line intersects directly with a 36-inch live oak marked on both the survey and 
the aerial overlays. 

●​ Image 1 shows its mapped location.​
 

●​ Image 2 includes current photos highlighting the tree.​
 

●​ Image 10 shows that the 75-ft setback forces the house into the same area where this 
tree stands.​
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Removing this tree would be environmentally harmful and unnecessary if the variance is 
granted. 

 

2. Significant Land Disturbance Due to Slope 
(Shown in Images 3, 4, 5, and 8) 

The survey elevation overlay (Image 3) and on-site photographs (Images 4–8) demonstrate that 
the natural slope moves downward away from the lake: 

●​ At the 75-ft setback line, land drops to 60 ft then down to 59 ft.​
 

●​ The proposed non-variance build area (Image 10, right arrow) would require substantial 
fill to level the pad.​
 

●​ Image 8 shows this lower elevation area that would need major regrading.​
 

This would create more disturbance than building at the existing elevated footprint. 

 

3. Historical Build Footprint Is the Only Suitable Area 
(Shown in Images 6 & 7) 

Images 6 and 7 show the concrete pilings from the former home—located at the highest 
elevation (61 ft). 

This is: 

●​ The most stable area​
 

●​ Already disturbed​
 

●​ Environmentally appropriate for construction​
 

The 75-ft setback prohibits use of this area entirely. 
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4. Disproportionate Loss of Buildable Area 
(Shown in Image 9) 

Image 9 shows the back portion of the lot—flat, but lower in elevation and environmentally 
neutral. 

The 75-ft setback consumes a significant portion of the lot’s usable area, a burden not faced by 
the surrounding parcels. 

 

5. Alignment With Neighboring Homes 
(Shown in Image 11) 

Image 11 overlays our 75-ft setback with neighboring structures. 

Every home adjacent to ours sits significantly closer to the lake. Enforcing 75 ft only on our 
parcel creates inconsistency. 

 

III. ESOZ Purpose and Why It Does Not 
Apply to This Parcel 
(Supported by Images 3–5) 

ESOZ was established to protect: 

●​ Wetlands​
 

●​ Natural vegetation​
 

●​ Undisturbed habitats​
 

●​ Sensitive shoreline areas​
 

Our images show: 

●​ Image 4: white sand beach 
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●​ Images 4 & 5: seawall replacing natural shoreline​
 

●​ Image 3: survey confirming no wetlands or flagged vegetation​
 

●​ Image 6: historically developed footprint​
 

There is nothing environmentally sensitive within the build area. 

In fact, forcing development deeper into the lot increases environmental impact — contrary to 
the intent of ESOZ. 

 

IV. Documented County Precedent 
(Shown in Image 12) 

Image 12 lists some of the ESOZ variances granted around Lake Weir, including: 

●​ 50 ft​
 

●​ 49 ft​
 

●​ 46 ft​
 

●​ 40 ft​
 

●​ 35 ft​
 

●​ 30 ft​
 

●​ 27 ft​
 

●​ 25 ft​
 

Many were granted after ESOZ adoption in 2013 (highlighted), and several are immediately 
adjacent to our land. 

To deny us similar relief would be inconsistent and unfair given longstanding county precedent. 
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V. Environmental Engineer’s Professional 
Opinion 
(Referencing the attached engineer letter) 

Our licensed civil engineer confirmed: 

●​ No wetlands or native vegetation in the proposed area​
 

●​ The lot is not environmentally sensitive​
 

●​ Stormwater will flow away from Lake Weir​
 

●​ Enforcing 75 ft creates more disturbance​
 

●​ Our request aligns with environmental best practices​
 

●​ The variance is “reasonable and appropriate,” consistent with countless prior approvals​
 

This professional review directly supports granting the variance. 

 

VI. Conclusion 
Strict enforcement of the 75-ft ESOZ setback: 

●​ Creates multiple non-self-created hardships​
 

●​ Does not advance the intent of ESOZ​
 

●​ Forces unnecessary tree removal​
 

●​ Increases land disturbance and fill requirements​
 

●​ Disproportionately restricts our property’s use​
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●​ Conflicts with established county precedent​
 

●​ Is inconsistent with neighboring development patterns​
 

Our requested setback of 50 ft for the home and 30 ft for the pool aligns the new structure with: 

●​ The historic building footprint​
 

●​ The natural topography​
 

●​ The environmental conditions​
 

●​ The existing neighborhood​
 

●​ County precedent​
 

●​ The intent of ESOZ​
 

We respectfully request approval of this variance so we may responsibly construct our home in 
the location that is both environmentally and structurally appropriate. 

Thank you for your consideration. 

Sincerely, 

Rebecca Rosin & Johnny Busciglio 
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MINUTES 
 

 
MARION COUNTY BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT 

December 1, 2025 
 
 
A public hearing of the Marion County Board of Adjustment was held on December 1, 2025, at 
2:00 pm in the Marion County Growth Services Training Room, 2710 E. Silver Springs Boulevard, 
Ocala, Florida.  
 
The meeting was called to order at 2:02 pm.  Members present, creating a quorum, were Chairman 
Donald Barber, Len Racioppi, Nathanael Ramos, Jackie Alsobrook, and Alternates Samuel Hunt 
and Zilca Diaz. Staff members present were: Assistant County Attorney Linda Blackburn, Director 
Chuck Varadin, Deputy Director Ken Weyruach, Zoning Technician Cristina Franco, 
Administrative Staff Assistant Autumn Williams, and Staff Assistant IV Kim Lamb.   
 
Donald Barber gave the Invocation, followed by Nathanael Ramos leading the Pledge of 
Allegiance.  
 
Chairman Barber and Attorney Linda Blackburn explained the procedures for hearing variance 
requests, and Attorney Blackburn administered the Oath en masse. 
 
Ken Weyruach proceeded by reading the provided Affidavit of Publication and the Proof of 
Required Mailing and Posting of Notice and advised that the meeting was properly noticed.  
 

 
2.1. 251201V – JFS Holdings, LLC, request a Variance in accordance to Section 2.9 

of the Marion County Land Development Code, to increase overall signage square 
footage (SF) for 2 signs, from 96SF to 277 SF for an overall increase of 181 SF, in a 
Regional Business (B-4) zone, on Parcel Account Number 37491-003-02, Site 
Address 115 Bahia Avenue Place, Ocala, FL 34472 

 
Cristina Franco presented the case and read the report into the record, stating this request is for 
an increase in overall square footage for 2 signs. 
 
15 homeowners were notified within 300’ of the parcel. No letters of support or opposition were 
received. 
 
Shaw Lee, 18038 NW 246th Street, High Springs, FL 32643, agent representing JFS Holdings, 
LLC, addressed the board. Mr. Lee showed where the placements of the proposed signs would be 
and explained the challenges related to both the location and size of the signs, emphasizing the 
hardship these limitations pose. 
 
There was no one in the audience to speak for or against the request, and the chair closed the 
public portion of the hearing. 
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Nathaneal Ramos made a motion to approve the variance as requested and moved that, having 
heard competent, substantial evidence, the Board finds that: 1. A special condition or 
circumstance exists on the property that does not exist on other properties within the same zoning 
and land use area; 2. The applicant did not cause the special condition or circumstance; 3. Literal 
enforcement of the regulations would create unnecessary and undue hardship and deprive the 
applicant of rights commonly enjoyed by other properties within the same zoning and land use 
area; 4. The variance is the minimal variance that will allow reasonable use of the property; 5. The 
variance will not confer any special privilege on the applicant that is denied to other properties 
within the same zoning and land use area; and 6. The granting of the variance will not be injurious 
to the neighborhood or detrimental to the public welfare, and the Board grants the variance. 
 
Jackie Alsobrook made a motion to second. 
 
Motion to Approve - Passed 6 to 0. 
 
 
Other Business:  
 
2026 BOA Hearing Dates were moved for Approval upon a motion by Nathanael Ramos, with a 
second by Jackie Alsobrook. 
 
Motion for Approval - Passed 6 to 0. 
 
 
MINUTES: 
 
The November 3, 2025, Board of Adjustment Minutes were moved for Approval upon a motion 
by Samuel Hunt, with a second by Len Racioppi. 
 
Motion for Approval - Passed 6 to 0. 
 
 
ADJOURNED:   The meeting adjourned at 2:33 PM. 
 
 

 
______________________________ 

          Donald M. Barber, Chairman 
 
 
Attest: 
 
 
________________________________ 
Kim Lamb, Staff Assistant IV 
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Board of Adjustment Attendance Report 
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Donald Barber Board Member  X  X X   X X X X X 

C. Cadell Hager Board Member  X       X    

Donald Sherwood *Term Ended 
4/25*  X  X -   - - - - - 

Jackie Alsobrook Board Member  X      X  X X X 

Ernest Hemschot Board Member  X   X        

Thomas Phillips Board Member  X  X X   X  X   

Len Racioppi Board Member - - - - X   X X X X X 

Nathanael Ramos Board Member    X     X X  X 

Samuel Hunt* Alternate  X  X X   X X X X X 

Zilca Diaz* Alternate - - - - X    X   X 
 

X - Present 

- N/A 
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